REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

3The human body model is a 100 pF capacitor discharged through 1.5 kΩ. For the
machine model, a 200 pF capacitor is discharged directly into the device.
ORDERING GUIDE
Initial
Output Temperature Package
Model Error Coefficient Option Branding
AD1580ART-R21 10 mV 100 ppm/°C RT-3 0Axx
AD1580ART-REEL2 10 mV 100 ppm/°C RT-3 0Axx
AD1580ART-REEL73 10 mV 100 ppm/°C RT-3 0Axx
AD1580ARTZ-REEL74 10 mV 100 ppm/°C RT-3 0Axx
AD1580BRT-R21 1 mV 50 ppm/°C RT-3 0Bxx
AD1580BRT-REEL 1 mV 50 ppm/°C RT-3 0Bxx
AD1580BRT-REEL73 1 mV 50 ppm/°C RT-3 0Bxx
AD1580BRTZ-REEL74 1 mV 50 ppm/°C RT-3 0Bxx
AD1580BKSZ-REEL4 2.5 mV 50 ppm/°C KS-3 K0B
NOTES
1R2 is 250 piece reel.
2Provided on a 13-inch reel containing 10,000 pieces.
3Provided on a 7-inch reel containing 3,000 pieces.

	SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	ORDERING GUIDE
	PACKAGE BRANDING INFORMATION
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	APPLYING THE AD1580
	TEMPERATURE PERFORMANCE
	VOLTAGE OUTPUT NONLINEARITY VERSUS TEMPERATURE
	REVERSE VOLTAGE HYSTERESIS
	OUTPUT IMPEDANCE VERSUS FREQUENCY
	NOISE PERFORMANCE AND REDUCTION
	TURN-ON TIME
	TRANSIENT RESPONSE
	PRECISION MICROPOWER LOW DROPOUT REFERENCE
	USING THE AD1580 WITH 3 V DATA CONVERTERS